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Failtia | Welcome
September 2024

Dear Student,

We are pleased to welcome you back to the School of Law at the University of Galway for academic
year 2024-25. Since 1849, our School of Law has been delivering innovative legal education in a
dynamic School dedicated to impactful, high quality legal research.

We have over 800 undergraduate and postgraduate students, over 40 academic staff, a range of
undergraduate and postgraduate programmes, and exciting clinical legal education opportunities.

We emphasise student-focused, research-led teaching delivered in a supportive and intellectually
challenging environment. We hope that all of this will combine to make your studies with us this
year exciting and challenging.

The School is passionate about research that meets the highest standards of scholarship, informs
your learning, and engages with current societal challenges, impacting public debate and informing
government policy. Our contribution to public policy has never been more important. Equally, the
contributions that you will make as you embark upon your professional life have the potential for
significant impact.

These are exciting times to be studying law, both within the classroom and in the co-curricular
activities you will be undertaking. The graduate attributes you acquire throughout your degree and
your flexibility in adapting to new learning environments will combine to ensure that you develop a
wide range of knowledge, skills, and dispositions that will serve you well as you prepare for your
career.

My colleagues and | look forward to working with you over the course of the academic year and wish
you well with your studies. As ever, please let us know how you are finding your studies and if there
are any ways you think we could improve the educational environment at the School of Law. Enjoy
the year ahead!

Mat

Prof Martin Hogg
Head of School
School of Law



Ollscoil na Gallimhe | University of Galway

Your university, Ollscoil na Gaillimhe | University of Galway, was established in 1845 as Queen’s
College Galway. Today, University of Galway is one of Ireland’s foremost centres of academic
excellence. With over 18,000 students, it has a long-established reputation of teaching and research
excellence. University of Galway is situated on a beautiful riverside campus right in the heart of Galway
city and by now you will have witnessed for yourself the extent of the recent building and
modernisation programme. Academically, University of Galway is structured around Colleges and
Schools. As a Law student, you are a member of the College of Business, Public Policy and Law:
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SCHOOL OF LAW

Established in 1849, the School of Law at the University of Galway delivers innovative legal education
in a dynamic school dedicated to impactful, high quality legal research.

With 800 undergraduate and postgraduate students and over 40 staff, the School emphasises
student-focused, research-led teaching delivered in a supportive and intellectually challenging
environment.

It hosts the internationally renowned Irish Centre for Human Rights and the Centre for Disability Law
& Policy; both centres with established reputations as world leaders in their fields. The School is
passionate about research that meets the highest standards of scholarship, informs student learning
and engages with current societal challenges, impacting public debate and informing government

policy.
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ERASMUS PROGRAMME CONTACTS

Programme Director Director of Internationalisation

Ms Nicola Murphy Dr Anita Ferrara
nicola.murphy@universityofgalway.ie anita.ferrara@universityofgalway.ie

GENERAL INFORMATION
IMPORTANCE OF ATTENDANCE

The university is committed to providing students with a vibrant on-campus experience. Teaching will
take place in person and online materials will act as a supplement to, but not a replacement for the in-
person learning experience.

Attendance is not optional, but an obligatory requirement for students. Consistent attendance and
participation in lectures and tutorials are the best way to get the most out of your education. There are
many reasons why attendance is a key factor in your university experience:

e College semesters are short and it is easy to fall behind. Consistent attendance is the best
method to avoid falling behind in your studies.

e High levels of engagement and activity in classes and coursework will make it more likely that
students will acquire a high level of knowledge and understanding of their chosen subjects,
feel confident in their abilities and experience less stress during assessments and be better
prepared for subsequent years.

e Non-attendance may be considered de facto withdrawal from a course and students may be
unable to proceed to examination or subsequent registration. It is essential that first-year
students are made aware of this requirement.

e The student grant (SUSI) scheme requires that attendance is monitored and reported on.

e Similarly, fees are paid by the State on behalf of students on the implicit understanding that
the students are fully participating in the programmes for which they are registered.

e Many Schools and programmes already register attendance at each class and this should be
continued. It is necessary, at the very least, to take attendance at key (or random) stages in
the semester which can be reported for each School to Colleges and then to Academic Council.

e Research has shown convincingly that poor attendance results in lower levels of achievement
and a higher chance of failure and withdrawal from programmes.

e If students have any concerns regarding the quality of the teaching or learning experience in
any of their scheduled classes (or other components of their modules) they should provide
feedback using the various channels at their disposal (for example, module questionnaires,
Class Reps, Liaison committees) so that any issues may be resolved or considered, as
appropriate. Non-attendance is not a means of raising any such issues and may be interpreted,
rather, as a reflection of student commitment levels.

The School of Law aims to support students to succeed in their degrees. Because of the importance of
attendance, The School does engage in some targeted attendance monitoring in lectures and tutorials.
The purpose of this is not to be punitive but supportive. We are acutely aware of the difficulties
students may face when it comes to attendance (illness, care responsibilities, lack of accommodation
etc). If we are aware of these issues, we can put in place supports to address them. Attendance
monitoring is one way of doing this.
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Clearly, there will be extenuating circumstances faced by students from time to time, such as illness
and other personal difficulties. Students in these situations should notify the appropriate person
responsible for their course so that appropriate measures can be taken.

ENGAGEMENT WITH COURSEWORK

Enrolment on a full-time programme means a commitment to 40-50 hours of total student effort per
week throughout all the weeks of each semester. The scheduled classes (lectures, tutorials,
laboratories, etc) are only one component of the total effort that is required in order to succeed.
Assessments and assigned coursework are designed on the basis that students are undertaking the full
effort required and are not just based on material covered in scheduled class time alone.

Students should make sure that they timetable in their own diaries adequate time for study, reading,
coursework and revision across the semester. Success at university level is not possible through
cramming at the last minute.

ACADEMIC INTEGRITY

Academic integrity has been defined as “a commitment to six fundamental values: honesty, trust,
fairness, respect, responsibility, and courage” (International Centre for Academic Integrity, 2021, p.

4). Academic integrity is essential to achieving an equitable and accountable learning and research
environment. It calls for the courage and strength to adhere to upright moral values, even in the face
of adversity.

Maintaining academic integrity allows both you and your professors to see the extent of the knowledge
you have gained through your studies and hard work. It also advocates that no student is placed at an
unfair disadvantage because of another’s dishonest behaviour. In this way academic integrity safeguards
the reputation of the University, perceptions of graduates’ learning, and thus the value of your academic
qualification.

ACADEMIC MISCONDUCT

Breaches in academic integrity are called academic misconduct. This often involves a student submitting
work that is not their own, in whole or part, and can include: plagiarism, unauthorised use of generative
artificial intelligence, contract cheating, collusion, reuse of previously assessed work, cheating in
examinations, and aiding other students’ cheating. The University of Galway Academic Integrity

Policy highlights various types of unethical activities all of which constitute academic misconduct (pp.1-
2). Other examples of academic misconduct, some of which are facilitated by recent technological
developments, are outlined in The Plagiarism Spectrum 2.0 (Turnitin 2023).

A full description of the University’s approach towards Academic Integrity is available online: What is
Academic Integrity? Why is it Important? — Research Skills for Students (universityofgalway.ie)
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Academic Year 2024/2025 - Important Dates

Academic Year 2024/2025

Semester 1

Start of teaching Monday 9" September 2024

End of teaching Friday 29" November (12 weeks of teaching)
Study week Monday 2" December to Friday 6™ December
Semester 1 Exams Start Monday 9" December

Semester 1 Exams End Friday 20" December (10 days exam)
Christmas Holiday Saturday 215 December

Semester 2

Start of teaching Monday 13 January 2025

End of Teaching Friday 4™ April (12 weeks of teaching)
Reading week Monday 17 to Friday 21% February 2025
Easter Good Friday 18" April to Easter Monday 21° April 2025
Study Week Friday 11t April to Thursday 17 April
Semester 2 Exams Start Tuesday 22" April

Semester 2 Exams End Friday 9" May (13 days of exams)

Autumn Repeat Exams Tuesday 5™ August to Friday 15" August

(9 days of exams)

Bank Holidays: Monday 28" October 2024/ Monday 3" February 2025 / Monday 17" March 2025 /
Monday 5" May 2025 / Monday 2"¢ June 2025 / Monday 4" August 2025

SCOIL AN DLi | SCHOOL OF LAW n


https://www.universityofgalway.ie/media/registrationoffice/files/Academic-Year-Calendar-2024-2025.pdf

SCHOOL SUPPORT

The School Administration Office is your first point of contact for general queries relating to programmes,
modules, examinations, etc and staff are available for contact from 9.30am — 4.30pm, Monday — Friday
throughout the academic year, unless otherwise indicated. Queries should be raised in the first instance by
emailing law@universityofgalway.ie. For urgent queries, call 091 492389 or 091 493082.

The School of Law administration offices are located on Floor 2, Tower 2, Arts/Science Building.
Please contact the Office by email to arrange an in-person appointment.

If you are seeking support and guidance for personal or academic concerns, the School of Law Student
Advisor, AnnMarie Gilchrist, is available to all Law students in nheed of assistance:

Student Support Officer - School of Law:
AnnMarie Gilchrist

My name is AnnMarie Gilchrist and | am the Student Support Officer for the
School of Law in University of Galway.

My role is to support students who may be at personal or academic risk. |
offer a confidential, non-judgmental service to students, and can offer advice
on time management, structuring study plans, financial assistance, exam
preparation, and general welfare.

| also support students who are feeling overwhelmed or experiencing
personal difficultly which impacts their academic success. | can offer advice
and information on various supports which are available to students of NUI
Galway and no problem is too big or too small, so please don’t hesitate to
contact me.

| work full-time, and you can contact me on

Useful Contacts

School of Law Career Development Centre Student Registry Helpdesk

T: +353 (0) 91 492389 T: +353 (0) 91 493589 T: +353 (0) 91 495999
law@universityofgalway.ie careers@universityofgalway.ie askregistry@universityofgalway.ie
Registration Office Disability Support Service Fees Office

T: +353 (0) 91 494329 T: +353 (0) 91 492813 T: +353 (0) 91 492386
registration@universityofgalway.ie disabilityservice@universityofgalway.ie fees@universityofgalway.ie
Chaplaincy Centre Student Counselling Service

T: 4353 (0) 091 495055 T:+353 (0) 91 492484

chaplains@universityofgalway.ie counselling@universityofgalway.ie
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FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

When contacting with a question or concern, please do not address your query to multiple members
of School of Law staff unless directed to. When submitting a query, please include your student ID
number and course instance within your message.

Who should | contact if......

e ..l have aregistration query?
If you have a registration query during the open registration period at the start of
each semester. Please contact Registration in the first instance:
registration@universityofgalway.ie . Outside of these periods, it is best to contact
the School Office: law@universityofgalway.ie

e ..l have a timetable query?
Timetables for Law programmes are available here. https://www.universityofgalway.ie/business-
public-policy-law/school-of-law/students/timetables/
Semester timetable queries should be directed to the School Office:
law@universityofgalway.ie
Exam timetables are released by the Examinations Office in the weeks prior to the
relevant exam period. Issues with exam timetables should be directed to
askregistry@universityofgalway.ie

e ..l have a specific academic query?
- Contact your relevant module leader if your query relates to a particular module.
- Contact your programme director is the query relates to the wider programme.
- Contact the School Office for general academic queries or in the event that the
relevant academic staff member is not available.

e ..l have a query about module assessments?
It is best to contact the relevant module leader in the first instance.

e ..l am experiencing issues accessing my UG student CASS account?
The Information Solutions and Services (ISS) unit is the primary contact for any issues regarding
your University of Galway Campus Account and related applications. If you have any issue, you
can contact the Library & IT Service desk for assistance. For advice and support contact the ISS
Service Desk on 091 495777 or the Library & |.T. Service Desk on 091 495399.

e ..l am experiencing personal/financial/ academic difficulties?
Please contact School of Law Student Support Officer, AnnMarie Gilchrist:
studentsupportlaw@universityofgalway.ie and/or the School Office:
law@universityofgalway.ie in the first instance for guidance on the supports
available.

e ..l have a query about Winter/Summer/ Autumn examinations and procedures?
If you have a query regarding examination procedure, particularly regarding deferral of
assessment, you must contact the School of Law Office: law@universityofgalway.ie

e ..l am not sure who to contact about my query?
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Please contact the School Office at law@universityofgalway.ie, in the first instance,
so that your query can appropriately addressed by and directed to relevant staff

members.
LIBRARY
4 @ b library@universityofgalway.ie http://www.library.universityofgalway.ie

> 4

Effective use of the library is a crucially important part of legal education. Students should take
advantage of every opportunity to familiarise themselves with the library and the services it offers.
Nowadays, many excellent services are available through electronic sources (located on the ground floor
of the library). Training sessions are available and details may be found at the information desk located
in the library.

Introduction - Law - LibGuides at National University of Ireland Galway (nuigalway.ie)

EXAM REGULATIONS

Students must present for the first sitting of their examinations. Repeat examinations are confined to
those who fail at the first attempt. Repeat Examinations will be held in the Autumn Examination
session, typically in the month of August.

For academic year 2024/2025 examinations for Semester One will be held from 9th to 20th December
2024. Further information on the examination process will be provided in due course. Marks are
awarded out of 100% and the pass mark is 40%.

STANDARDS
40% or above Third Class Honours
50% or above Second Class Honours, Grade 2
60% or above Second Class Honours, Grade 1
70% or above First Class Honours
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SCHEDULE OF MODULES FOR VISITING STUDENTS

SEMESTER 1
Code
LwW4103
LwW3104

LW215

LW229
LW333
LW228
LW202
LW409
LW357
LW263

LW3151

LW503
LW3130
LW513
LW383
LW3127

LW3160

LW212
LW225

SEMESTER 2
Code

LW4104
LW371

LW3158

LW231
LW3162
LW227
LW205
LW413

LW365
LW232
LW358

Module Name
Administrative Law |

Applied Legal Theory

Commercial Law

Company Law |

Comparative Competition Law
Constitutional Law |l

Contract Law |

Criminal Law |

Environmental Law |

Equity |

Equality and Law

European Union Law |

European Human Rights Law - Systems & Themes |

Evidence |
Information Technology Law
International Protection of Human Rights |

Introduction to Law (Starting week beginning 16"

September)
Labour Law |
Land Law |

Module Name

Administrative Law |l
Alternative Dispute Resolution

Animal Law

Company Law Il

International and Comparative Disability Rights
Constitutional Law |

Contract Law I

Criminal Law Il

Criminology
Housing Law & Policy

Environmental Law I

m
—
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m
0
—
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Assessment

Two hour exam
Continuous
Assessment
Continuous
Assessment
Two hour exam
Two hour exam
Two hour exam
Two hour exam
Two hour exam
Two hour exam
Two hour exam
Continuous
Assessment
Two hour exam
Two hour exam
Two hour exam
Two hour exam
Two hour exam

Two hour exam

Two hour exam
Two hour exam

Assessment

Two hour exam
Two hour exam
Continuous
Assessment
Two hour exam
Two hour exam
Two hour exam
Two hour exam
Two hour exam
Continuous
Assessment
Two hour exam
Continuous
Assessment

SCOIL AN DLi | SCHOOL OF LAW n



LW265 Equity Il 5 Two hour exam
LW504 European Union Law Il 5 Two hour exam
LW514 Evidence Il 5 Two hour exam
LW419 Health and Safety Law 5 Two hour exam
LW356 Industrial and Intellectual Property Law 5 Two hour exam
LW364 International Trade Law 5 Two hour exam
LW3119 Jurisprudence 5 Two hour exam
LW216 Labour Law I 5 Two hour exam
LW226 Land Law Il 5 Two hour exam
*LW3128 International Protection of Human Rights | 5 Two hour exam

*(Module can only be taken by students who have

taken Part 1)
*LW3131 European Human Rights Law - Systems & Themes |l 5 Two hour exam

*(Module can only be taken by students who have

taken Part )
LW3152 Law and Analytics 5 Continuous

Assessment
YEAR LONG
ECT

Code Module Name S Assessment
**LW3150 Family and Child Law 10 Two hour exam
**W3109 Tort Law (Starting week beginning 16" September) 10 Two hour exam
**LW323 Public International Law 10 Two hour exam

** Yearlong modules can only be taken by
students who are here for the full academic year
(S1 and S2)

SYLLABI OF MODULES

LW4103 Administrative Law I: This module will examine the following fundamental issues in public
law. (1) The courts, judicial decision-making, judicial independence and accountability. (2) The
ingredients of fair decision-making, including the rule against bias and the other elements of
constitutional justice. (3) Legitimate expectations. (4) The supervisory jurisdiction of the High Court by
way of judicial review, including the scope of public law remedies and their discretionary nature. (5) A
case study in one of the above areas.

LW3104 Applied Legal Theory: The objective of this course is to introduce students to the study of
legal theory and to the ways in which an understanding of legal and political theory facilitates more
complete understandings of the law in practice.

LW215 Commercial Law: Commercial law could be defined as ‘the law relating to commercial activity
and transactions’, and this course examines how the law has developed to respond to the needs of
business and how it facilitates commercial activity. The most important type of commercial
transaction is the contract for the sale of goods and this course examines the law of sale of goods in
detail while also examining the law of agency and the role of agents in commercial transactions. The
course begins with an introduction to the nature and sources of commercial law. The course then
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deals with contracts for the sale of goods under the Sale of Goods and Supply of Services Act 1893-
1980, including the scope of the legislation, the passing of property in the goods, and the implied
terms in the Act relating to title, description and quality and fitness for purpose of the goods. The
remedies of buyer and seller are also considered. Following this, the course will examine the law of
agency, including the conceptual basis and nature of agency, the authority of the agent, the rights and
duties of the agent and the termination of the agency.

LW229 Company Law I: This module examines the legal classification of organisations, structures for
the conduct of business especially the single trader, partnership, company and the co-operative
society, the formation of a company by registration under the Companies Acts, the concepts of
corporate personality, limited liability and ultra vires, the law relating to the Memorandum and
Articles of Association, the definition, function and legal duties of company promoters and directors,
majority rule and minority rights.

LW333 Comparative Competition Law: The aim of the course is to familiarise students with the
manner and extent to which the law operates to regulate the market behaviour of businesses, and to
enquire into the validity and practical implications of such control. Systems to be studied in detail are
those of the EU and Ireland with frequent comparative reference made to UK and US law. Specific
topics include the concept of and perceived need for competition, historical development of
competition law, the various types of market structure and behaviour subject to control; the law
relating to (i) restrictive trade practices, (ii) concentrations of economic power; procedural and
enforcement issues.

LW228 Constitutional Law II: This module examines the fundamental right guaranteed by the Irish
Constitution. This includes a consideration of the doctrine of unenumerated rights developed under
that instrument and the particular issues of constitutional theory that arise in relation to fundamental
rights jurisprudence generally.

LW202 & LW205 Contract | & Il: These modules examine areas of contract law such as formation,
contractual terms, capacity to contract, privity of contract, agency, vitiation, discharge, remedies and
restitution.

LWA409 Criminal Law I: In this module, we will be concerned with the general principles of criminal
liability. We will consider the philosophical foundations of the criminal law, and the elements of
liability. The module will end with a consideration of the principal general defences.

LW357 Environmental Law I: This module treats the legal regime regulating planning and
development in Irish Law. The Irish planning code and issues of statutory interpretation and public law
arising therefrom are examined. The module looks at the institutions of planning control, the
application for planning permission, participation by objectors, the appeal process and judicial review
of planning decisions and compensation for refusal of development.

LW3151 Equality and Law: Power and privilege is essential for equality. The law is a tool by which
society can more equitably distribute power and privilege. This module will explore different theories
of equality and will examine the role of the law in achieving equality for various groups. It will first
introduce the students to several foundational theories of equality and provide examples from
domestic and international law. For example, for inclusive and substantive equality, the student will
look at the United Conventions on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD); for substantive
equality, the students will look at the European Union Framework Employment Directive. The module
will then use case studies to discuss those theories in relation to how specific legal structures impact
the equality of various groups.
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LW263 Equity I: This module deals with the historical development of Equity and equitable remedies
and doctrines. Topics covered include the origins and development of Equity, the relationship
between Equity and Common Law, the maxims of equity, equitable interests and equities, conflicts of
legal and equitable rights, priorities and the doctrine of notice. The module will also examine the
equitable remedies, including the following: perpetual, interlocutory, interim, mandatory and quia
timet injunctions, the Mareva injunction and Anton Piller order, specific performance, rescission,
rectification and declaration, tracing, promissory and proprietary estoppel. Finally, the module will
examine the concepts of donatio mortis causa and constructive fraud including fraud, undue
influence, unconscionable transactions and abuse of confidence.

LW503 European Union Law I: The module is an introduction to the role of the institutions of the
European Union in promoting European integration. Consideration is given in particular to the
functions of the Commission, the European Parliament, the Council and the Court of Justice.
Comparative reference is made to the institutional development of other European organisations,
such as the Council of Europe.

LW3130 European Human Rights: This module is primarily concerned with the growing body of
jurisprudence emerging from the European Commission and Court of Human Rights and, to a lesser
extent, the European Court of Justice, under the European Convention on Human Rights. The
historical development of human rights law in Europe will be examined and consideration will be given
to the status of the Convention in the domestic law of member states of the Council of Europe.
Particular attention will be paid to its legal status and impact in Ireland and Northern Ireland. The
case law of the Court of Human Rights will be examined in a thematic way and the various
interpretative approaches adopted by the Court will be appraised critically. The European Social
Charter and the increasingly significant Organisation for Security and Co-operation in Europe will also
be considered.

LW513 & LW514 Evidence | & II: These modules will examine relevance and admissibility, similar facts,
character evidence, evidence of opinion, hearsay evidence, privilege, estoppel, evidence improperly
obtained, judicial notice, presumptions, witnesses, corroboration, the criminal justice (Evidence) Act
1924, the burden of proof.

LW383 Information Technology Law: This module examines the use of computers and other aspects
of information technology in legal research and practice and in the administration of justice generally.
The legal problems created by the use of such technology are also examined, such as data protection,
computer crime, legal problems of Electronic Data Interchange, legal protection of interests in
software, integrated circuits and other related topics.

LW3127 International Protection of Human Rights I: This module deals with the efforts of the
international community of States to promote and to protect human rights. The strategies that the
international community pursues are examined in detail in the context of a number of areas which
vary somewhat each academic year, but usually include the following: civil and political rights,
economic, social and cultural rights, children’s rights, women’s rights, the right to self-determination,
and the rights of refugees. The roles of the United Nations and of number of other global organisations
are discussed. In the latter part of the module, consideration is given to the taking of sanctions for
human rights violations and to the influence of human rights concerns on the making of foreign policy.
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LW3160 Introduction to Law: This module comprises a general introduction to legal study, to the
sources and institutions of Irish Law and to legal method. The module covers the historical background
to Irish Law and the growth of the legal system including the constitutional and legal steps leading to
the creation of the Republic of Ireland and Northern Ireland. The legislative, administrative and
judicial system of the Republic of Ireland is examined in detail. The module will include exercises in
analysing statutes and case law.

LW212 Labour Law I: This module concentrates on the development of labour law and of employment
rights. Key issues include the nature and terms of the employment contract, the impact of European
labour provisions, institutional regulation of labour law in Ireland and the European rights. A particular
focus is on equality law (including gender, race and disability discrimination in employment).

LW225 Land Law I: The aim of the module is to familiarise students with the principles and concepts
governing ownership and use and occupation of land in the Republic of Ireland. Topics for study will
include the nature of Land Law and its historical background, tenure and the doctrine of estates, the
fee simple, fee tail and life estate, settlements of land, the influence of Equity, adverse possession,
licences and proprietary estoppel, rights of residence, elements of Succession Law.

LW4104 Administrative Law II: This module will deal with more advanced public law issues including
the following; (1) Procedures for applying for judicial review. (2) Tribunals of Inquiry and similar
bodies, including an examination of their role and their relationship with the courts. (3)
Constitutionalism: models of constitution-making. (4) The key elements of the British Constitution
including parliamentary sovereignty, the rule of law, devolution, the prerogative and conventions. (5)
The liability of public bodies in contract and tort.

LW371 Alternative Dispute Resolution: The objective of this course is to examine the expanding
alternatives to court based litigation in the resolution of disputes. After a review of civil practice and
procedure in the Irish courts, the course concentrates on the philosophy and methodologies of
alternative dispute resolution (ADR). This includes a detailed analysis of domestic arbitration law. The
course also deals with other forms of binding ADR, e.g. international commercial arbitration,
mediation - arbitration (med-arb), and adjudication; as well as non-binding forms such as mediation \
conciliation and collaborative law. An important element of the course is that dealing with the
principals of negotiation, in particular the Harvard Negotiation Method.

LW3158 Animal Law: The aim of this module is to give students an understanding of law relating to
animals in context. It will cover both animal welfare and animal rights. Students will become familiar
with Irish legislation, the Animal Health and Welfare Act 2013, which governs the area in Ireland along
with its legislative predecessors and relevant case law. It will also cover UK law for comparative
purposes and European law. It will consider the status of animals in their historical context and in the
contemporary world, engaging with ethical and political debates on the treatment of different animals
as farm animals, companion animals, wild animals, and so on. Students will gain an appreciation of
the historical, theoretical and global setting of animal law. The emergence of technological
innovations such as the creation of human-animal hybrids will be studied as a means to interrogate
the manner in which animals are used in comparison with humans. The emergence of debates on
personhood for animals and court cases in the Americas and other jurisdictions shall be scrutinised.
By the end of the module students will have gained a knowledge of literature and arguments in law
and in other disciplines, such as philosophy, where appropriate.
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LW231 Company Law II: The module will examine the nature, issue, allotment and maintenance of
capital; Mortgages, charges and receivership. Company membership, shares and debentures, share
certificates and share transfers. The law relating to company management, administration, mergers,
take-overs, monopolies, companies, capitalism and industrial democracy. The EU company law
harmonisation programme. The legal process and problems of company liquidation and dissolution.

LW3162 International and Comparative Disability Rights: This module will deal with the law and
policy affecting individuals with disabilities. It will take as its starting point an examination of the
general concept of equality and its application in the field of disability. Specialist topics shall include
consideration of the relevant portions of transportation law, education law, housing law, employment
law and planning law. The scope of the module shall be comparative in nature and shall cover in
particular the relevant UN, US, Canadian, Australian, Irish and European laws.

LW227 Constitutional Law I: This module examines Irish constitutional history and includes a basic
introduction to constitutional theory. Its primary focus is on the 1937 Constitution as a constitutive
instrument of statehood and in exploring this theme there is a detailed consideration of the doctrine
of separation of powers as it applies in Ireland.

LWA413 Criminal Law II: This module is concerned with the principal offences known to Irish law. We
begin with the Inchoate Offences — Incitement, Conspiracy, and Attempts. The most serious offences
—homicide, non-fatal offences, and sexual offences are then considered and the module will end with
a consideration of the principal property offences and the inchoate offences.

LW365 Criminology: This module will deal with certain fundamental questions connected with
criminal justice policy, the measurement of crime and the interpretation of criminal statistics,
explanations of criminal behaviour, certain typologies of crime notably white-collar crime and sexual
offending, policing, penology and sentencing practice.

LW232 Housing Law & Policy: This new course will explore traditional housing law areas such as
mortgages, property law, landlord and tenant law, succession, family law, conveyancing, planning and
standards. It will also explore new perspectives in this distinct and expanding area of Irish housing law
and policy including EU law, international and European human rights law and developments in
consumer rights. Of particular concern will be the relationship between law reform options and the
social and other policies of the EU. The course will take into account evolving European capital
markets as well as the move towards Social Inclusion and rights-based approaches emanating from
the United Nations and Council of Europe.

LW358 Environmental Law IlI: This module will examine the legal aspects of a number of different
sources of pollution including water pollution (inland and coastal), air pollution, waste, noise etc. The
Common Law nuisance principles and the Rule in Ryland v Fletcher will be examined, as well as recent
case law in this area. Recent domestic legislation (in particular the Water Pollution Act and the Air
Pollution Act) as well as EC developments will be considered, particularly from the point of view of
monitoring and penalties for breach. The role of environment impact assessments will also be
considered.
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LW265 Equity Il: This module deals with the law relating to the institution of the trust. Topics covered
include the nature and development of the trust, classification of trusts, substantive and formal
requirements for valid trusts, secret and half-secret trusts, incompletely constituted trusts, presumed
and automatic resulting trusts, the presumption of advancement, trusts of the family home,
constructive trusts, benefits obtained by trustees and other fiduciaries, institutional and remedial
constructive trusts, purpose trusts; charitable and non-charitable purpose trusts; the requirements of
public benefit and of charitable intention, the beneficiary principle, rules against remoteness, the
doctrine of cy-pres. The office, powers and duties of trustees.

LW504 European Union Law II: The module deals with the substantive law of the European Union.
Particular emphasis is given to the basic freedoms of Community law, the free movement of goods,
the free movement of persons, the freedom of establishment, the freedom to provide services, the
free movement of capital, and the free movement of payments. Consideration is also given to Union
policies such as competition policy, the common agricultural policy, regional policy, industrial policy
and social policy. Comparative reference is made to the policies of other European organisations, such
as the Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development.

LW419 Health and Safety Law: This module places Health and Safety Law in a national and
international legal context providing students with an appreciation of the broad legal and policy
objectives in this area. This module aims to show how on-going changes in this field affect the
obligations imposed on employers both in terms of their employees and their obligations to third
parties. Illustrations of health and safety negligence range from tragic cases of death and injury in
industrial or manufacturing environments to income-threatening illnesses like RSI or stress in office
situations. Students will address regulatory problems relating to such issues as the control of major
hazards and emerging occupational health issues.

LW356 Industrial and Intellectual Property Law: This module will examine the legal protection
granted by statute and the common law to industrial and intellectual property. It will examine patent
law, copyright and trademark law, beginning first with an examination of the economic justification
for such rights and then proceeding to examine the different sections in detail. Consideration will also
be given to breach of confidence and EC competition law as it bears upon intellectual property rights.

LW364 International Trade Law: The objective of this course is to: provide students with an
introduction and a clear understanding of the foundations of international trade law. It examines the
legal structure of global trade relations under the auspices of the World Trade Organization (WTO) to
provide students with the tools necessary to recognise, analyse and apply WTO law.

LW3119 Jurisprudence: This module deals with the foundational ideas and doctrines of the Western
legal order which will be compared and contrasted with those of non-Western and totalitarian legal
regimes. It will be divided into three broad areas: (a) the history of western legality, constitutionalism,
the rule of law, the tension between natural and positive law; (b) schools of legal thought including
the historical, formalist, sociological, realist, critical legal studies, law and economics; (c) selected
issues such as distributive justice, civil disobedience, law in totalitarian regimes.
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LW216 Labour Law II: This module examines three important types of legal relationship; that between
an employee and his/her employer, that between a trade union and an employer, and the relationship
between and individual trade union member and the union itself. Particular consideration will be paid
to important legislative developments in the areas of the parental rights of employees, occupational
health and safety, unfair dismissals, transfers of undertakings and industrial relations law. The module
will also examine the increasingly important role of the European Union in this area of law as well as
the emergence of key principles of domestic constitutional law relevant to employment. The module
will also examine the issue of collective labour law, freedom of association and the law relation to
trade disputes.

LW226 Land Law II: The aim of this module is to familiarise students with principles and concepts
governing ownership and use and occupation of land in the Republic of Ireland. Topics for study will
include registration of title, registration of deeds, incorporeal hereditaments, covenants, future
interests, co-ownership, family property, mortgages, including judgment mortgages.

LW3152 Law and Analytics: Lawyers and technologists are now using software tools as a means of
analysing legal information, including case law, legislation, and practice data. This module explores
the use of analytics for and by lawyers. Incorporating insights from the use of analytics in other
disciplines, and decades of experience in the development of business information systems, it
provides students with an opportunity to develop critical perspectives on the appropriateness of legal
analytics in different contexts while also building their practical data management and analysis skills
through hands-on projects.

*LW3128 International Protection of Human Rights Il: This module builds upon International
Protection of Human Rights I. It introduces students to discrete but related areas of public
international law such as international criminal law, international humanitarian law and international
refugee law; to various regional human rights systems (Africa and Europe) and select countries with
particular human rights problems (Palestine and Colombia); to several critical perspectives on
international human rights law, such as feminism and Third World Approaches to International Law
(TWAIL); and to selected substantive issues of increasing concern globally, such as the rights of
trafficked persons, accountability for human rights violations caused by businesses and human rights
and climate change. The module gives students the opportunity to gain further insight into human
rights law systems, norms, theories and approaches to practice. The module is intended to broaden
students’ awareness of the diversity and malleability of international human rights law, and to
increase their appetite for and skills in independent research and reflection.

*LW3131 European Human Rights Law - Systems & Themes ll. This module, taught over two
semesters, will examine the European Union and Council of Europe systems for protecting
fundamental and human rights with a particular focus on the doctrine of the Court of Justice of the
European Union and the European Court of Human Rights. The module will consider how both
supranational systems co-exist and, also, how they co-exist with national legal systems with a
particular focus on their impact in Ireland. It will analyse the case law of both courts under the Charter
and Convention on a thematic basis clustering substantive provisions of both instruments under the
following broad headings:

Human Dignity, Integrity of the Person and the Right to Life

Privacy and Family Life, Due Process and related rights

Freedoms (including Expression, Assembly, Manifestation of Religious Belief, Commercial Freedoms
etc.), Equality and Non-Discrimination, Property rights, Socio-economic rights

*(Module can only be taken by students who have taken Part I):
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LW3150 Family and Child Law: The objective of this course is to examine the role of law in
regulating family life in Ireland. The first semester of the course focuses on marriage, marriage
equality, marital breakdown, civil partnership, cohabitants’ rights, ancillary orders & domestic
violence. The second semester focuses on the rights of children, and family issues concerning children,
including adoption, child protection, guardianship, custody, access and the legal position of children
born through donor-assisted human reproduction (DAHR) and surrogacy.

LW323 Public International Law: The module is an introduction to the basic legal rules of the
international political system. The issues discussed include the problem of rule-making in the
international system, the recognition of States and Governments, the rules relating to jurisdiction and
current disputes over extraterritorial jurisdiction, human rights and self-determination, the acquisition
and loss of State territory, the law of the sea and of air and outer space, the law of treaties, the use of
force, and rules relating to State liability for wrongful actions such as liability for acid rain. A number
of case studies will deal with topics of particular contemporary interest. The final section of the
module is a consideration of the extent to which rules of international law can be said to constrain
State behaviour.

LW3109 Tort: The aim of this module is to give students a firm grasp of the principles governing the
law of torts and to examine in detail a number of selected torts. While the primary focus will be on
the law of torts in Ireland, frequent reference will be made to other common law jurisdictions where
many of the legal principles governing this area have been derived. Following a brief introduction, the
fundamental principles of causation and remoteness will be examined. The remainder of the module
will be dedicated to an examination of selected torts, including those of trespass, negligence, liability
(vicarious, employers and occupiers), nuisance and defamation. The module will conclude with an
examination of defences and remedies.
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